
 

BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

THE DISTRICT OF BLABY 

(OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) REPLACEMENT ORDER (No. 3) 2009 

 
SCHEDULE OF CHARGES (SCHEDULE 1) 

 

Name of car parks Controlled 
Hours 

Charged hours Scale of Charges during 
charged hours 

1 2 3 4 
Station Road Car 
Park, Narborough 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive) 
Including Bank 
Holidays 

All day - £3.75 
Season Tickets - £395 
per annum 

Weavers Court Car 
Park, Narborough 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive) 
Including Bank 
Holidays 

Up to 2 hours - Free 
Up to 3 hours - £1.00 
Up to 4 hours - £2.50 
Over 4 hours - £4.50 
Season Tickets - £395 
per annum 

Enderby Road Car 
Park, Blaby 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive) 
Including Bank 
Holidays 

Up to 3 hours £0.10 
Up to 4 hours £1.50 
Over 4 hours £4.50 
Season Tickets - £395 
per annum 

Johns Court Car Park, 
Blaby 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive) 
Including Bank 
Holidays 

Up to 3 hours £0.10 
Up to 4 hours £1.50 
Over 4 hours £4.50 
Season Tickets - £395 
per annum 

Wigston Road Car 
Park, Blaby 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive) 
Including Bank 
Holidays 

All day - £2.00 
Season Tickets - £100 
per annum 

Residents parking permits will be available on Weavers Court Narborough, Enderby Road, 
Johns Court and Wigston Road Blaby car parks for £50 per annum subject to residence 
qualifications. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

PERMITTED WAITING PERIODS SCHEDULE 2 

 

Name of car parks Controlled 
Hours 

Date and Time of 
Operation 

Scale of Charges during 
charged hours 

1 2 3 4 
Main Street Car Park, 
Countesthorpe 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive) 
Including Bank 
Holidays 

2 hours – return 
prohibited within 2 hours 

Central Street Car 
Park, Countesthorpe  

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive) 
Including Bank 
Holidays 

2 hours – return 
prohibited within 2 hours 

Stamford Street Car 
Park, Glenfield 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday –Saturday 
(inclusive)  
Including Bank 
Holidays 

2 hours – return 
prohibited within 2 hours 

Station Road Car 
Park, Glenfield 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive)  
Including Bank 
Holidays 

2 hours – return 
prohibited within 2 hours 

St Michaels Court Car 
Park, Stoney Stanton 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive)  
Including Bank 
Holidays 

2 hours – return 
prohibited within 2 hours 

Enderby Leisure 
Centre & Golf Course 
Car Parks, Enderby 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive)  
Including Bank 
Holidays 

6 hours – return 
prohibited within 3 hours  

The Pavilion (Huncote 
Leisure Centre) Car 
Park, Huncote 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive)  
Including Bank 
Holidays 

6 hours – return 
prohibited within 3 hours  

Leicester Road Car 
Park, Narborough 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive)  
Including Bank 
Holidays 

2 hours – return 
prohibited within 2 hours 



 

Name of car parks Controlled 
Hours 

Date and Time of 
Operation 

Scale of Charges during 
charged hours 

1 2 3 4 
The Grange Car Park, 
Narborough 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive)  
Including Bank 
Holidays 

1 hour – return prohibited 
within 2 hours  

Bouskell Park Car 
Park, Blaby 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive)  
Including Bank 
Holidays 

3 hours – return 
prohibited within 3 hours 

Jubilee Park Car 
Park, Enderby 

All days All times Dawn to Dusk 

Fosse Meadows Car 
Park, Sharnford 

All days All times Dawn to Dusk 

Long Street Car Park, 
Stoney Stanton 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive)  
Including Bank 
Holidays 

24 hours – return 
prohibited within 3 hours 

Castle Road Car 
Park, Kirby Muxloe 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive)  
Including Bank 
Holidays 

2 hours – return 
prohibited within 2 hours 

John Street Car Park, 
Enderby 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive)  
Including Bank 
Holidays 

2 hours – return 
prohibited within 2 hours 

King Street Car Park, 
Enderby 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Saturday 
(inclusive)  
Including Bank 
Holidays 

4 hours – return 
prohibited within 2 hours 

Winston Avenue Car 
Park, Croft 

All days 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday – Friday 
(inclusive)  

4 hours – return 
prohibited within 4 hours 

Residents Parking Permits will be available for £50 per annum subject to residence 
qualifications and Season Tickets for businesses for £100 per annum. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

SCHEDULE 3 

 
The penalty charge for higher level contraventions will be set at Band 2 as defined in 
the provisions of The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (Guidelines on 
levels of Charges) (England) Order 2007 or any amendment or re-enactment 
thereof. 
 
All other contraventions of the Order not so defined as higher level contraventions in 
accordance with The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (Guidelines on 
levels of Charges) (England) Order 2007 or any amendment or re-enactment 
thereof, will be set at the lower level penalty charge as defined in those regulations. 
 
If no payment is made within 28 days of the serving of a Penalty Charge Notice the 
Council may issue a Charge Certificate in accordance with the provisions of 
Regulation 21 of the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (England) General 
Regulations 2007. 
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